SE PRI
MEMORANDUM

November 26, 1996

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING MSQPD
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (CYRUS-WILLI
RE: DOCKET NO. 961183-wsS - Application for amendment of

Certificate No. 322-8 in Marion County by Southern States
Utilities, Inc.

Please file the attached letter in the above referenced
docket.

DCW/dp
Attachment

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Redemann)
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Southern States Utilities * 1000 Color Place * Apopka, FL32703 + 407/880-0058

November 21, 1996
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Donna Cyrus-Williams

Legal Division

Florida Public Service Comm’n
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 323359-0850

Re: Docket No. 961183-SU -- Application for amendment of
Certificate no. 322-S in Marion County by Southern States
Utilities, Inc.

Dear Donna:

As you are aware, Southern States Utilities, Inc. (*ssuU”) submitted
a quit-claim deed as proof of its ownership of the South Forty
treatment facility site involived in this docket. Staff questioned
the adequacy of the quit-claim deed.

Please find enclosed a copy of an Ownership and Encumbrance Report
("O&E Report") issued October 25, 1996, by Commonwealth Land Title
Insurance Company for the facility site at issue. The purpose of
an O&E Report is to verify legal title to and identify encumbrances
upon real property. The O&E Report attached verifies that SSU is
fee simple owner of the facility site in question. It appears the
quit-claim deed 8SU filed is in fact predated by recorded Warranty
Deeds vesting title for the facility pite, as well as other
property, in SSU.

Since I am familiar with the history of staff’s concerns with quit-
claim deeds, I will, for the record, also note the following. Rule
25-30.036(d), Florida Administrative Code, requires a utilitcy
submit evidence that it owns the land upon which the treatment
facilities are located or evidence the utility is insured of long-
term access to such property. A quit-claim deed vests fee simple
title in the grantee. At the time the referenced rule was amended
in November 1993, the Commission did nothing to specify that guit-
claim deeds were unacceptable (despite extant staff concerns with
quit-claim deeds) and, in fact, modified the rule to make it less
stringent. Therefore, a quit-claim deed should suffice as proof of
ownership. These points notwithstanding, I believe the O&KE Report
attached adequately addresses staff’s concern with title for the
property in gquestion in this case.

Please forward the enclosed additional copy of this letter to
Richard Redemann for his files.

____WATERFORFLORDAS FUTURE




Ms. Cyrus-Williams
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding the above, please call me at
(407) B88B0-0058, ext. 260,

Sincerely yours,

Matthew Feil, Esq.
Staff Attorney

C: Richard Redemann
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ONNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT ;

Company File No. OR3962329
Agent’'s File No. None Provided

TO: SOBERING, WHITE & LUCZAK, P. A.
SUITE 1000, SIGHATURE PLAZA
201 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE
ORLANDO, FL 32801
Actn: Ken Schlicc

pursuant to your reguest, the Company has caused a search to be made of the Public Recordn
of Marion County, Plorida, solely as revealed by its title plant indices, from Septembar
4, 1985 at 1:29 P. M. through October 17, 1996 at B8:00 A. M., and said search reveals the

following:
1. The last deed of record purporta to vest title in:
Southern States Utilites, Inc.
2. The land covered by this Report is:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

3. The following unsatisfied mortgages, liens, and judgments affecting the land covered
by this Report appear of record;

SEE 1 CONTINUATION PAGE (S) ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERECF

.

4. Taxas:

anmmrmnﬂmmmmarmmmr

The foregoing report 1s prepared and furnished for information only, is not intended to
constitute or imply any opinion, warranty. guaranty, insurance, Or pimilar assurance as To
the status of title, and no determination bas been made of the authenticity of any
ingtrument describec or referred to herein. The name search for the purpose of
determining applicable judgments and liens is limited to the apparent record owner(s),
ghown herein. No attempt has been made to determine whether the land is subject to liens
or sssessments which are not shown as existing liens by the public records. The Company'’®
liability hereunder shall not exceed tha cost of this Report, or 41,000, whicheaver ie
less.

msmrammnlmmmxssmornm msmnmnnmuoum
LITIGATION.

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

2233 Lee Road, Suite 204
Winter Park, FL 32789-1873

(407)_£45-1070 .
By 10 October 25, 1996
rized Officer or Agent

aos 1




Cmﬂlﬂ*k!:’rﬂ LAND TITLE mm%mm ;

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT :
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Company File No. ORS63323 ;
Agent File No. None Provided Octobaer 25, 1996

Tract "I*, South Forty Industrial Park, according to the Plat thereof on file in the
office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Marion County, Florida recorded in

Plat Book R, page 98, said lands situate, lying and baeing in Marien County, Florida,

END OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION




COIDKSIILALTB LAND TITLE IHBUIHUNE!lEOH@WUIE

OWNNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REFORT
CONTINUATION PAGE
Company File No, OR962329 .
Agent File No. None Providad Octoler 25, 19%¢

UNSATISFIED MORTGAGES, LIENS, AND JUDGMENTS AFFECTING THE LAND COVERED BY THIS REPORT
APPEAR OF RECORD:

3 Warranty Deed recorded in Official Records Book 1302, page 1505 and re-recorded
in 0fficial Records Book 1314, Page 51.

2. Quit claim Dead recorded in Official Records Book 1426, page 1363.

- Mortgage Deed recorded in Official Records Book 1302, page 1507 and re-recorded

in Official Records Book 1303, Page 1662, along with Assigoments of Mortgage
recorded in Official Records Book 1304, Page 389 and Official Records Book 1540,

Page 1993.
4. Indenture recorded in Official Records Bock 1508, page E68.
5. First Supplemental Indenture recorded in Official Records Book 1915, page 1923.
6. UCc-1 Financing Statement recorded in OZficial Records Book 1912, page 1680.

NOTE: Warranty Deeds and mortgages reference Tract 1 instead of Tract “I".

HOTE: This report does NOT reflect easements, restrictions, ressrvations and
resolutions of record, if any.

TAXES:

The records of the office of the tax collector for tha county in which the property is
located reveal 1995 taxes are paid in the gross amount of $4,961.24 under Folio #
22767-000-01.

ENMD OF CONTINUATION PAGE(S)
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’ EXHIBIT "A"

Parcal ¥l
Tract "1* SOUTH FORTY INDUSTRIAL PARX, as par plat therzef recordud in
Plat Book R, paga 98, public records of Marion County, Florida.

Parcal #2:
| Tructs B and € of clerus Park, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Deek
| S, pages 14 and 15, public records of Marion County, Florida.

| Parcel #1s
| Communcing at tha ¥W corner of the J. M. Hernande: Grant., a5 established
by the U. . Government dependent re-survey by George T. Rigby. of 1928;
thence run 8.86°46°'05''E., alonn tha NHorth poundary of sald Grant 387.5%
fast mora of less to & point on uhe Wescerly right of way line of County
Road No. C-316 (100 fast wids)}, maid puint balng on the arc of a curve
concave northeasterly and having a radius of 5779.65 feet; thence
Southsastarly along and with the arc of said curve a chord b--rln? and
distance of §.32°4)'08"'E., 279.37 feet to the Point of Tangency (P.T.)s
thence continue mlong mald right of way line $5.34708'14"''E., 379.34 fasc
to the Foint of ‘Baginning. From the Foint of Beginning thus described
continue 5.34%06'14"''E., along said right of vay line £€6.02 fawt; thence
departing from said right of way line N.B83%20'01'‘W.. 189.36 fasc: =hance
5.6%39°57"'W., J)64.77 faet; thance N.B81*30°'03"'W., §1..96 Ieet to a
concrete monumsnt sald monument being §.80°33'13°°'E., 30.00 feat from the
| NE corner of tha S. R. Chitty, Jr., unrecorded subdivision: thsnce aleng
| the Easterly right of way of a 21" focot wide sasemant the following
' courses and distances: MN.7°42°'57''W., 63.2] fest to ths P. C. (Point of
| Curva) of a curva concavs Easterly and having a radius of 204.92 feat,
thance Northerly aleng and with 1{. are of sald curve, a chord bearing
and disctance of N.3"30'48"'"'E., 79.8]1 feest to the Point of Tangency
{(P.T.); thence M.14°44°33*°E., 155.52 feat to the P.C. of & curve,
concave Southaasterly and having a radius of 100,33 fast, thance
Mortheasterly along and with the arc of said curve, & chord bearing and
distance of ¥.45%14'S0''E., 101.86 fest to the Point of Tangency; theance
M.75°44°03°"E., 77.08 feot to the P.C. of a curva, concave Horthwestarly
and naving & radius of 171.00 fest, thenca Hortheasterly aleng and with
the arc of sald eurve, a chord besaring and distanca of HN.70°31'59''E.,
29.17 fest; thence departing from sald right of way line and said curvas
§.83°20'03''E., 494.56 feat to the Point of Beginning. All Baing inm
Harion County, Plerida.
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gaaament in favor of Clay rlactric Coopazstive, Inc. racstded in

0.R. Book 319, page 422.
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EXHIBIT "A"

|
1

Parcel #l:
Tract "1" SOUTH FORTY INDUSTRIAL PARK, as par plat therec! recorded in

Plat Book R, page 98, public recorde of Marior County, Flerida.

760K VIE

——

Parcel ¥2:
Traces B and C of Citrus Park, as per plat tharsa! recordad in Plat Iﬁu‘k\
S, pages 14 and 15, public records of rion County, Florida. !

Parcal §): .

Commancing at the W corner of tha J. M. Hernandei Grant, as establishel
by the U. S. Covernment depandent re-survey by Cecorqe F. Rigboy. of 1928;
thence run 5.86°44'05'°E., along the darth boundary of saild Cranc 582.33
fuec more or less to a polnt on the Westerly right of way line ef Councy
Rosd Mo. C-J16 (100 feet wide). said polnt being on the src of a curve
concave northeasterly and having a radius of 5779.65%5 fast;: thence
Southeasterly along and with the arc of sald curvea a chord bearlng and
distance of $.31%°4)'08''R., 279.)7 feet to the Polnt of Tangency (P.T.):
thence continue along sald right of way line 5.34°06°14''C., 379,34 fuat
to tha Point of Beginning. From the Polnt of Baginning thus described
continue 5.J4°06°'14"'E., along said right of way line 66.02 faet; thance
departing from sald right of way line N.0)*20'03°'W., 189.36 feat; thencs
B.86°39°57""W., 164.77 feet; thence N.B81"20°'0)"'W., 5]11.88 fwer 0 &
canccete monument sald monument being S5.BO*S53'13''E.. %0.00 feet from the
NEI corner of tha 5. R. Chleey, Jr., unrecordsd subdivision; thaneca slong
the Easterly right of way of a 10 fari wide sasement the follewving
courser and distances: MN.7"42'57''W., 83.2) feet to the F. C. (Point of
Curve) of a curve concave Eastarly and having a radiue of 304.92 feer,
thence Kortharly aleng and with the arc of sald curvs, a chord bearing
and discance of N.3"3C'40''E., 79.8] fest to the Polnt of Tangency
(P-T:): thence H.14"44'33"''E., 155.52 fawr to the P.C. of a curve,
concave Southeasterly and having a radius of 100.33 fest, thence
Horcheascerly along and with the arc of sald curva., a chord bearing and
diocance of N.45"14'50''E., 101.86 feet to the Point of Tangency: thence
H.75%°44°03°'E., 77.08 feet to the P.C. of & curve, concave Northvestarlw
and having a radlus of 171.00 faskt, thance Horthesstarly along and with
the arc of sald curve, a chord bearing and distance of N.70"51'S8%''E.,
29.17 feet: thence deparcing from sald right of way line and sald curve
F:B8)°20'0)*"E., 494.56 fast to the Point of Beglnning. ALl baing in
Marion County, Florida.
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This Quit-Claim Deed, Faveiod this 12 duyw Rov A1 a8 g,
JACK A. CLARK and DOMOTMY B. CLARE, TRUSTEELS
Jient pativ. 10
SOUTWERN STATES UTLLITLES, Iwc.
whasa pusioffice address s 1000 Color Placa, Apopha, FL 132103
sevwad pasly.
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WtResseth, Thet ihe said fiot party, for and in considoration of the sum of § 10,60
in hand poid by the snid secmnd party, the seceipt whores] 1 horrbs ackaewlelged, does heraby romise, re
Lemsr and geit-elaim wate ihe said secnnd pasty forwer, oll the right, title, inte est, cloiem wad which
the said liret party has 1n ond 1o the [ollowing deroribed lot, glovs or parel of land, slisais, Iping snd being
im the Cawnry of Harlen Siate of Flovids -y

TRACT "1™ SOUTH FORTY INDUSTRLAL FARK, as per plat tharse! vecredsd in
Plac Book K, page 98 public records of Marion County, Florids,
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To }I.Il"lﬂdtﬂ“'ld the sama togethor with oll and sngoler the appudinances 1howant
belanging o In snywlie sppeciataing, and oll the sriate, ight, title, interset, lon, squiry snd chabm whaic

vosver ol the said st party, sither in law wr equliy, 1o the saly preger wse, benslil and behaal of the seid
bevmnnd pary foreser,
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'‘COUNTY OF Marlea
§| HERLAY CERTIFY dhid s ihis dap, budws w, o
offiare duly sadiembad bn b Sists alemsald sid in by Cownty slwmmid b Lbi sidiesbd pross, ,-u-p-h,:r--l
Jackh A. Clark and Derothy B. Clark o - ™

wid gt -
R Y | *
it b 10 b e g Bdrrihed sl whe saaind (b fempelng ineens aed  £Xiy ;ﬂﬁﬁ‘

Bubars e e DAY grevaied ihe mha, s 1y ot | =
WITHELE ey biied sl wliminl wrod i sho Comiiy sl Siais boel olomasdd bl (17 ‘omJ
¥,

Ray A b on®l aty 5t

"
N vy Leiw rmnadion

b
This fawr. oo perpured by Downg TueneER
Vibhe P A Bae t8e anc. s & J127P

5o s m—— ——

. e e %

D T —





